505171309 11/01/2018 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5218077

SUBMISSION TYPE:		Ν	NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		Æ	ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA					
		Ν	ame	Execution Date		
PATRICK WEILER				10/26/2018		
WILLIAM HOOD				10/26/2018		
BRETT HUIZER				10/26/2018		
RECEIVING PARTY	ΟΑΤΑ					
Name:	WEILE	R, INC.				
Street Address:	815 WE					
City:	KNOX	KNOXVILLE				
State/Country:	IOWA	IOWA				
Postal Code:	50138	50138				
Property Type Application Number: 161		161693	Number 69349			
Application Number:		161693	169349			
CORRESPONDENCE	Ε DATA					
Fax Number:		(515)24	42-2488			
			mail address first; if that is uns t is unsuccessful, it will be ser			
Phone:		515-24	2-2400			
Email:			wnwinick.com			
Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	-	_				
Address Line 1: Address Line 4:			RAND AVE., SUITE 2000 IOINES, IOWA 50309			
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			2077.0033			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		0	CAMILLE L. URBAN			
SIGNATURE:		/	/Camille L. Urban/			
DATE SIGNED:		1	1/01/2018			
Total Attachments: 3		•				
source=Assignment - s	•		,			
source=Assignment - s	•		, . .			
source=Assignment - s	igned (0171	11514x	erear)#page3.tif			

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, We, **Patrick Weiler**, a citizen of the United States, residing at 10 Deer Run, Pella, Iowa 50219 and **William Hood**, a citizen of the United States, residing at 10840 Hwy T14 S, Reasnor, Iowa 50232, and **Brett Huizer**, a citizen of the United States, residing at 1505 Deer Run Drive, Knoxville, Iowa, 50138 have made an invention entitled **Hopper Cleanout**, which was filed on October 24, 2018 and assigned U.S. Patent Application No. 16/169,349;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is acknowledged, we have agreed to assign and transfer and do hereby assign and transfer unto WEILER, INC., a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Iowa, having its principal office at 815 Weiler Drive, Knoxville, Iowa 50138, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the said invention and application, and in and to any division, continuation or continuation-in-part, of said application, and in and to any and all improvements in the said invention made by me or made jointly with others (provided any such improvement is made during my employment by said Company or within one year thereafter), and in and to any and all Letters Patent and reissues and extensions thereof, of the United States of America and countries foreign thereto (including the right to apply for Letters Patent in foreign countries in its own name and to claim any priority rights for such foreign applications to which such applications are entitled under international conventions, treaties, or otherwise), which have been or may be granted thereon or on any divisional, continuation (in whole or in part), renewal, reissue or other or further application based in whole or in part upon the said invention or improvements thereon, to be held and enjoyed as fully and exclusively as they would have been by us had this assignment and transfer not been made;

We do further agree for ourselves and for our heirs, executors and administrators, to execute and deliver without further consideration any further applications, assignments and documents, and to perform such other acts as we lawfully may, that may be deemed necessary by the said **WEILER**, **INC.**, its successors, assigns and nominees, fully to secure its interest as aforesaid and to obtain or maintain Letters Patent in any and all countries.

And we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all Letters Patent which may be granted upon any of the said applications, to the said **WEILER, INC.**, as the assignee of the entire interest therein.

12077.0033

PATENT REEL: 047386 FRAME: 0084 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto signed my name on the day and year set forth below.

atrick Weiler

STATE OF IOWA

) ss:

COUNTY OF Marion

On this 2(e) DAbber D (date), before me personally appeared the abovenamed personally known to me, and known by me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that he executed the same as his free act and deed, on the day and year aforesaid.

ber c

Notary Public in and for the . State of Iowa, County of Manon

 $\frac{1026}{26}$

Date

STATE OF IOWA) COUNTY OF Warton)

On this 2ρ () 20/8 (date) before me personally appeared the abovenamed personally known to me, and known by me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that he executed the same as his free act and deed, on the day and year aforesaid.

ROBYN HAMILTON E Commission Number 737683 missionEcolres

NORAO (

Notary Public in and for the State of Iowa, County of Man ON

12077.0033

Brett Huizer

10/26/19 Date

STATE OF IOWA) ss: COUNTY OF Manon

On this 24 (Detable 21) (date) before me personally appeared the above-named personally known to me, and known by me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that he executed the same as his free act and deed, on the day and year aforesaid.



Notary Public in and for the

State of Iowa, County of hnunon

<u>10.26.18</u> Date

12077.0033

RECORDED: 11/01/2018